

**BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING
BID RESULTS**

Fiscal Year 2019-2020

*“ * ” indicates a corrected bid amount.
Bid order may change after application of Local Business Preference bid amount reduction to certified
Local Business Enterprises (see Part II of bid package).*

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 11/13/19

OLYMPIC BLVD- FLOWER ST TO LAKE ST (VISION ZERO)

W.O. No. L1649428 Plan No. D-35123
BSL Estimate: \$805,300.00

1 st Low:	Elecnor Belco Electric Inc.	\$776,172.00 (3.62% low)
2nd Low:	International Line Builder’s Inc.	\$847,354.00 (5.22% high) – AWARDED 4/14/20
3 rd Low:	KDC Inc. DBA Dynalectric	\$863,800.00 (7.26% high)
4 th Low:	Ferreira Construction Co. Inc.	\$944,466.00 (17.28% high)
5 th Low:	VT Electric Inc.	*\$1,157,135.00 (43.69% high)
6 th Low:	Crosstown Electrical and Data, Inc.	\$1,197,476.00 (48.7% high)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 7/31/19

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 6

W.O. No. L1949445 Plan No. M-2445
BSL Estimate: \$2,340,950.00

1st Low:	KDC Inc. DBA Dynalectric	\$2,373,121.00 (1.37% Low) – AWARDED 10/16/19
2 nd Low:	My Electrician Inc.	\$2,684,368.00 (14.67% High)
3 rd Low:	Elecnor Belco Electric Inc.	\$2,810,213.00 (20.04% High)
4 th Low:	Crosstown Electric & Data Inc.	\$3,761,425.00 (60.68% High)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

**BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING
BID RESULTS**

Fiscal Year 2019-2020

*" * " indicates a corrected bid amount.
Bid order may change after application of Local Business Preference bid amount reduction to certified
Local Business Enterprises (see Part II of bid package).*

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 7/31/19

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 7

W.O. No. L1949446 Plan No. M-2446
BSL Estimate: \$2,505,937.00

1st Low:	KDC Inc. DBA Dynalectric	\$2,734,860.00 (9.14% High) – AWARDED 10/16/19
2 nd Low:	My Electrician Inc.	\$3,144,578.00 (25.49% High)
3 rd Low:	Elecnor Belco Electric Inc.	\$3,404,439.00 (35.85% High)
4 th Low:	Crosstown Electric & Data Inc.	\$3,956,505.00 (57.89% High)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 12/18/19

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 8

W.O. No. L1949447 Plan No. M-2447
BSL Estimate: \$2,823,000.00

1st Low:	KDC Inc. DBA Dynalectric	\$2,611,144.00 (7.50% Low) - AWARDED 5/05/20
2 nd Low:	Elecnor Belco Electric Inc.	\$2,885,216.00 (2.20% High)
3 rd Low:	International Line Builder's Inc.	\$3,431,944.00 (21.57% High)
4 th Low:	Ferreira Coastal Construction Co. Inc.	\$3,848,368.00 (36.32% high)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

**BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING
BID RESULTS**

Fiscal Year 2019-2020

*" * " indicates a corrected bid amount.*

Bid order may change after application of Local Business Preference bid amount reduction to certified Local Business Enterprises (see Part II of bid package).

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 12/18/19

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 9

W.O. No. L1949448 Plan No. M-2448
BSL Estimate: \$2,342,550.00

1 st Low:	International Line Builder's Inc.	\$2,602,335.20 (11.09% High)
2 nd Low:	KDC Inc. DBA Dynalectric	\$2,693,762.00 (14.99% High) – AWARDED 5/05/20
3 rd Low:	Elecnor Belco Electric Inc.	\$2,718,914.00 (16.07% High)
4 th Low:	Select Electric Inc.	\$2,860,705.00 (22.12% high)
5 th Low:	Ferreira Coastal Construction Co. Inc.	\$3,362,094.00 (43.52% high)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

The following BID TABULATION pages indicate Total Bid Amounts as shown in the bid package submitted by the contractor. Subsequent corrections of mathematical or other errors on the bid amounts during the review period are not reflected, unless otherwise indicated on the Bid Tabulation.

OLYMPIC BLVD - FLOWER ST TO LAKE ST (VISION ZERO) L1649428

Bid Date: 11/13/19

Estimate: \$805,300.00

(Verified Bid Amounts)	Quantity	Unit	1st Low Bidder		2nd Low Bidder		3rd Low Bidder		
			Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc		International Line Builder's, Inc		KDC Inc., dba Dynaletric		
			Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
1	Remove series service equipment	4	EA	600	2400	753	3012	264.9	1059.6
2	Remove soffit for conversion	10	EA	600	6000	114	1140	57.72	577.2
3	Remove existing wire per plan	1	LS	12000	12000	8104	8104	4617.25	4617.25
4	Remove and dispose of luminaire arm, luminaire, lamp & ballast	133	EA	100	13300	152	20216	56.95	7574.35
5	Replace damaged pullbox lids	4	EA	350	1400	128	512	250.92	1003.68
6	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	6	EA	400	2400	198	1188	135.08	810.48
7	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	7405	LF	36	266580	29	214745	33.93	251251.65
8	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	1164	LF	68	79152	38	44232	43.17	50249.88
9	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	235	LF	82	19270	43	10105	49.14	11547.9
10	Ground rod (for existing conduit)	12	EA	200	2400	152	1824	282.22	3386.64
11	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	5000	5000	4714	4714	25349.68	25349.68
12	#6 AWG stranded wire	1	LS	10000	10000	4598	4598	1609.34	1609.34
13	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	39000	39000	65665	65665	49966.98	49966.98
14	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface.	78	EA	920	71760	1320	102960	1381.05	107721.9
15	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	125	EA	109	13625	82	10250	74.73	9341.25
16	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	16	EA	135	2160	96	1536	77.38	1238.08
17	ARM MOD & PIPE FABRICATION PER DETAIL "A" & "D"	18	EA	200	3600	370	6660	513.73	9247.14
18	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan	3	EA	746	2238	565	1695	563.66	1690.98
19	LED luminaire (250W HPS replacement) per plan	12	EA	760	9120	586	7032	582.98	6995.76
20	LED luminaire (310W HPS replacement) per plan	2	EA	754	1508	586	1172	582.98	1165.96
21	LED luminaire (400W HPS replacement) per plan	7	EA	443	36769	301	24983	218.72	18153.76
22	LED luminaire (70W HPS replacement) per plan	4	EA	155	15965	155	15965	155	15965
23	Soffit (per plan) (95W Softview)	10	EA	204	13260	670	43550	436.94	28401.1
24	Hadco Solarone 40W	2	EA	200	2000	292	2920	109.24	1092.4
25	King K804 Pendant (150W Spare)	1	EA	1374	1374	1374	1374	1374	1374
26	King K804 Pendant (100W) per plan	59	EA	496	29264	2406	141954	2475.36	146046.24
27	King K804 Pendant (120W) per plan	21	EA	2535	53235	2434	51114	2501.12	52523.52
28	King K804 Pendant (150W) per plan	3	EA	2717	8151	2613	7839	2668.56	8005.68
29	King K804 Pendant (100W Spare)	3	EA	2513	7539	2406	7218	2125.2	6375.6
30	King K804 Pendant (120W Spare)	2	EA	2528	5056	2434	4868	2150.96	4301.92
31	King KPL-30 Plumbizer	83	EA	443	36769	301	24983	218.72	18153.76
32	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	103	EA	155	15965	155	15965	155	15965
33	PIPE MOD PER DETAIL "C" & "D"	65	EA	204	13260	670	43550	436.94	28401.1
34	SOFFIT ADAPTER PLATE (Fabrication & Installation)	10	EA	200	2000	292	2920	109.24	1092.4
35	Truly Green Solutions (36W)	10	EA	390	3900	245	2450	286.49	2864.9
36	Bus Shelter Coordination	1	LS	1000	1000	1000	1000	3647.68	3647.68
37	Encroachment Permit (this is an estimate, Contractor will be paid actual Caltrans cost only)	1	LS	1374	1374	1374	1374	1374	1374
				\$776,172.00		\$847,354.00		\$863,800.00	

OLYMPIC BLVD - FLOWER ST TO LAKE ST (VISION ZERO) L1649428

Bid Date: 11/13/19

Estimate: \$805,300.00

(Verified Bid Amounts)	Quantity	Unit	4th Low Bidder		5th Low Bidder		6th Low Bidder		
			Ferreira Coastal Construction Co.		VT Electric Inc.		CrossTown Electric Inc.		
			Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
1	Remove series service equipment	4	EA	178	712	525	2100	1500	6000
2	Remove soffit for conversion	10	EA	463	4630	87	870	250	2500
3	Remove existing wire per plan	1	LS	4446	4446	5170	5170	60000	60000
4	Remove and dispose of luminaire arm, luminaire, lamp & ballast	133	EA	202	26866	101	13433	359	47747
5	Replace damaged pullbox lids	4	EA	236	944	147	588	150	600
6	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	6	EA	211	1266	1760	10560	950	5700
7	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	7405	LF	41	303605	47	348035	52	385060
8	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	1164	LF	55	64020	75	87300	90	104760
9	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	235	LF	65	15275	79	18565	98	23030
10	Ground rod (for existing conduit)	12	EA	337	4044	69	828	175	2100
11	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	7721	7721	19515	19515	30000	30000
12	#6 AWG stranded wire	1	LS	1030	1030	4550	4550	10000	10000
13	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	45689	45689	67277	67277	65000	65000
14	Pullbox, type 2 Armocast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface.	78	EA	1289	100542	1715	133770	1200	93600
15	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	125	EA	77	9625	66	8250	65	8125
16	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	16	EA	80	1280	70	1120	85	1360
17	ARM MOD & PIPE FABRICATION PER DETAIL "A" & "D"	18	EA	375	6750	750	13500	500	9000
18	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan	3	EA	560	1680	755	2265	650	1950
19	LED luminaire (250W HPS replacement) per plan	12	EA	1108	13296	785	9420	650	7800
20	LED luminaire (310W HPS replacement) per plan	2	EA	579	1158	785	1570	650	1300
21	LED luminaire (400W HPS replacement) per plan	7	EA	287	23821	590	48970	650	4550
22	LED luminaire (70W HPS replacement) per plan	4	EA	155	15965	155	15965	565	2280
23	Soffit (per plan) (95W Softview)	10	EA	451	29315	645	41925	920	9200
24	Hadco Solarone 40W	2	EA	178	1780	170	1700	5100	10200
25	King K804 Pendant (150W Spare)	1	EA	1374	1374	1374	1374	2295	2295
26	King K804 Pendant (100W) per plan	59	EA	2376	140184	2790	164610	2350	138650
27	King K804 Pendant (120W) per plan	21	EA	2401	50421	2790	58590	2400	50400
28	King K804 Pendant (150W) per plan	3	EA	2562	7686	3006	9018	2600	7800
29	King K804 Pendant (100W Spare)	3	EA	2222	6666	2470	7410	2125	6375
30	King K804 Pendant (120W Spare)	2	EA	2732	5464	2500	5000	2250	4500
31	King KPL-30 Plumbizer	83	EA	287	23821	590	48970	425	35275
32	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	103	EA	155	15965	155	15965	155	15965
33	PIPE MOD PER DETAIL "C" & "D"	65	EA	451	29315	645	41925	500	32500
34	SOFFIT ADAPTER PLATE (Fabrication & Installation)	10	EA	178	1780	170	1700	250	2500
35	Truly Green Solutions (36W)	10	EA	238	2380	420	4200	600	6000
36	Bus Shelter Coordination	1	LS	1058	1058	6965	6965	2000	2000
37	Encroachment Permit (this is an estimate, Contractor will be paid actual Caltrans cost only)	1	LS	1374	1374	1374	1374	1374	1374
				\$944,466.00		\$1,157,135.00		\$1,197,476.00	

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 6 L1949445

Bid Date: 7/31/19

Estimate: \$2,340,950.00

		1st Low Bidder				2nd Low Bidder	
		KDC Inc., dba Dynalectric		My Electrician Inc.			
(Bid Amounts have been verified.)		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total
1	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (includes in line st crossings along parkway install)	30270	LF	31.5	953505	24	726480
2	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (for st crossings not in line with parkway install)	3127	LF	54	168858	24	75048
3	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (installed in street along flowline by open trench, ex. rock wheel)	19600	LF	42.13	825748	24	470400
4	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	185	LF	114	21090	24	4440
5	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, exc & restore to match adj surface	137	EA	1470	201390	4000	548000
6	Pullbox, type 2, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	215	EA	942	202530	4000	860000
				\$2,373,121.00		\$2,684,368.00	

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 6 L1949445

Bid Date: 7/31/19

Estimate: \$2,340,950.00

(Bid Amounts have been verified.)		Quantity Unit		3rd Low Bidder		4th Low Bidder	
				Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc.		Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total
1	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (includes in line st crossings along parkway install)	30270	LF	45	1362150	35	1059450
2	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (for st crossings not in line with parkway install)	3127	LF	74	231398	175	547225
3	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (installed in street along flowline by open trench, ex. rock wheel)	19600	LF	45	882000	81.5	1597400
4	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	185	LF	150	27750	190	35150
5	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, exc & restore to match adj surface	137	EA	1035	141795	1850	253450
6	Pullbox, type 2, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	215	EA	768	165120	1250	268750
				\$2,810,213.00		\$3,761,425.00	

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 7 L1949446

Bid Date: 7/31/19

Estimate: \$2,505,937.00

(Bid Amounts have been verified.)		1st Low Bidder				2nd Low Bidder	
		Quantity Unit		KDC Inc., dba Dynalectric		My Electrician Inc.	
				Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total
1	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (includes in line st crossings along parkway install)	38614	LF	33	1274262	24	926736
2	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (for st crossings not in line with parkway install)	6856	LF	45	308520	24	164544
3	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (installed in street along flowline by open trench, ex. rock wheel)	14977	LF	42	629034	24	359448
4	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	435	LF	77	33495	24	10440
5	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, exc & restore to match adj surface	150	EA	1424	213600	3800	570000
6	Pullbox, type 2, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	280	EA	906	253680	3800	1064000
7	Pullbox, type 3, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	13	EA	1713	22269	3800	49400
					\$2,734,860.00	<i>Corrected Amt</i>	\$3,144,568.00

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 7 L1949446

Bid Date: 7/31/19

Estimate: \$2,505,937.00

(Bid Amounts have been verified.)		3rd Low Bidder				4th Low Bidder	
				Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc.		Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total
1	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (includes in line st crossings along parkway install)	38614	LF	45	1737630	35	1351490
2	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (for st crossings not in line with parkway install)	6856	LF	74	507344	135	925560
3	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (installed in street along flowline by open trench, ex. rock wheel)	14977	LF	45	673965	65	973505
4	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	435	LF	150	65250	140	60900
5	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, exc & restore to match adj surface	150	EA	1035	155250	1850	277500
6	Pullbox, type 2, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	280	EA	900	252000	1250	350000
7	Pullbox, type 3, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	13	EA	1000	13000	1350	17550
				\$3,404,439.00		\$3,956,505.00	

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 8 L1949447

Bid Date: 12/20/19

Estimate: \$2,823,000.00

(Verified Bid Amounts)				1st Low Bidder		2nd Low Bidder		3rd Low Bidder		4th Low Bidder	
				KDC INC. DBA DYNALECTRIC		ELEC NOR BELCO		INTERNATIONAL LINE BUILDERS		FERREIRA CONSTRUCTION CO.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total
1	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	14392	LF	35	503720	33	474936	25	359800	31	446152
2	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	4540	LF	70	317800	42	190680	41	186140	64.5	292830
3	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (installed in street along flowline by open trench, ex. rock wheel)	29848	LF	44	1313312	55	1641640	76	2268448	77.5	2313220
4	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	400	LF	126	50400	75	30000	49	19600	66	26400
5	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, excv and restore to match adj surface	294	EA	896	263424	1290	379260	1270	373380	1850	543900
6	Pullbox, type 2, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	186	EA	858	159588	900	167400	1200	223200	1207	224502
7	Pullbox, type 3, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	1	EA	2900	2900	1300	1300	1376	1376	1364	1364
				\$2,611,144.00		\$2,885,216.00		\$3,431,944.00		\$3,848,368.00	

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 9 L1949448

Bid Date: 12/20/19

Estimate: \$2,342,550.00

(Verified Bid Amounts)				1st Low Bidder		2nd Low Bidder		3rd Low Bidder	
				INTERNATIONAL LINE BUILDERS		KDC INC. DBA DYNALECTRIC		ELEC NOR BELCO	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total
1	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	46410	LF	25	1160250	28	1299480	30	1392300
2	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	6752	LF	44.85	302827.2	51	344352	42	283584
3	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (installed in street along flowline by open trench, ex. rock wheel)	9570	LF	65	622050	72	689040	54	516780
4	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	244	LF	47	11468	175	42700	90	21960
5	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, excv and restore to match adj surface	81	EA	1200	97200	760	61560	1290	104490
6	Pullbox, type 2, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	437	EA	920	402040	570	249090	900	393300
7	Pullbox, type 3, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	5	EA	1300	6500	1508	7540	1300	6500
				\$2,602,335.20		\$2,693,762.00		\$2,718,914.00	

STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT ONLY PROJECT UNIT 9 L1949448

Bid Date: 12/20/19

Estimate: \$2,342,550.00

(Verified Bid Amounts)				4th Low Bidder		5th Low Bidder	
				SELECT ELECTRIC, INC.		FERREIRA CONSTRUCTION CO.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total
1	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	46410	LF	27	1253070	30.5	1415505
2	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	6752	LF	60	405120	63.75	430440
3	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (installed in street along flowline by open trench, ex. rock wheel)	9570	LF	75	717750	85	813450
4	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	244	LF	70	17080	78	19032
5	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, excv and restore to match adj surface	81	EA	1050	85050	1852	150012
6	Pullbox, type 2, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	437	EA	855	373635	1205	526585
7	Pullbox, type 3, incl. lid, bends, excavating, and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	5	EA	1800	9000	1414	7070
				\$2,860,705.00		\$3,362,094.00	